Kim et al. Int J Concr Struct Mater            (2024) 18:8
RESEARCH Open Access
© The Author(s) 2023. Open Access  This article is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License, which
permits use, sharing, adaptation, distribution and reproduction in any medium or format, as long as you give appropriate credit to the
original author(s) and the source, provide a link to the Creative Commons licence, and indicate if changes were made. The images or
other third party material in this article are included in the article’s Creative Commons licence, unless indicated otherwise in a credit line
to the material. If material is not included in the article’s Creative Commons licence and your intended use is not permitted by statutory

Concrete – 24 10872.7 0.2
Steel 347 536 150978.3 0.3
Fig. 21 Load–displacement curve of the FEM models
Table 7 Results from the Numerical Study
Specimen Axial Force
(P) [%]
Axial Force (P) [kN] Yield Point Peak point Initial stress of
longitudinal rebar
Load  (Py) [kN] Disp.(�y)
[mm]
Load  (Pp) [kN] Disp. ( �p )
[mm]
Value Ratio
FEM-A00 0 0 112 11 157.38 33 0
FEM-A05 5 107.64 159 13 159 13 8.44 1
FEM-A10 10 215.28 188 14 188 14 16.88 2
FEM-A15 15 322.92 212 14 212 14 25.32 3
FEM-A20 20 430.56 229 16 229 16 33.76 4
FEM-A30 30 645.84 – – 250 14 50.64 6
FEM-A40 40 861.12 – – 254 13 67.52 8
FEM-A50 50 1076.4 – – 240 10 84.49 10
FEM-A60 60 1291.68 – – 215 9 115.43 14
Page 13 of 17Kim et al. Int J Concr Struct Mater            (2024) 18:8
RC-A20 and that of FEM-A20 is − 3 kN, with a difference
in the yield displacement of − 1.1 mm in this case. Finally,
the difference between the peak load of RC-A20 and that